

GAHC010270642023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./515/2023**

MUSSTT FARIDA BEGUM  
D/O LATE MAFIZUDDIN  
R/O VILL- BHITORSUTI  
P.O. AND .S. BHAIRABPAD  
DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM  
PIN CODE- 784001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MD. MAJAHARUL SULTAN  
S/O LATE RUSTOM ALI  
R/O VILL- BHITORSUTI  
GOTLONG

P.O. AND P.S. TEZPUR

DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE- 784001

3:MD. ABDUL BAREK  
S/O REJEK ALI  
VILL- BHITORSUTI  
GOTLONG  
P.O. AND P.S. TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE- 784001

4:MD. HUSSAIN ALI  
S/O LATE RAMJAN ALI  
VILL- BHITORSUTI  
GOTLONG  
P.O. AND P.S. TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN- -784001

5:MD. NURUL HAQUE  
S/O UNKNOWN  
VILL- BHITORSUTI  
GOTLONG  
P.O. AND P.S. TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE- 78400

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR T N SRINIVASAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.12.2023**

Heard Mr. T.N.Srinivasan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. K.K.Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent No.1.

This criminal revision petition has been preferred against the Judgment and order dated 16.09.2023 passed by the learned District Judge, Sonitpur, Tezpur, dismissing the application filed by the petitioner as not maintainable in Land Grabbing Case No. 06/2018.

Issue notice to the respondent Nos. 2 to 5, returnable within 04(four) weeks.

As Mr. K.K.Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam has entered appearance on behalf of the State respondent No.1, no notice need be issued. However, a copy of the petition along with the documents annexed there with be furnished to the learned Additional Public Prosecutor during the course of the day.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice on respondent Nos.2 to 5 by registered post with A/D as well as through usual process within 7 days.

Call for scanned copy of the LCR.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**